Revoking the Reservation Over Reserves in Block VIII, Makuri Survey | Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block IX, Hawera Survey District, Wellington Land District | District, Taranaki Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for public buildings over the lands described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby declares that the said lands, being vested in the Crown, are Crown lands available for disposal under the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTIONS 29 and 55, Township of Kaitawa, situated in Block VIII, Makuri Survey District: Total area, 2 acres 1 rood 23 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 12489.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/873; D.O. Res. 582)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Suburbs of Birmingham, Wellington Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for municipal purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby declares that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District

Section 35, Suburbs of Birmingham: Area I acre, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 9/1404; D.O. Res. 419)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Mangaone Survey District, Wellington Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for a resting-place for stock over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby declares that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 34 acres and 20 perches, more or less, being part Section 8, Block V, Mangaone Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L and S. 9/863, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 9/863; D.O. Misc. 1149)

District, Taranaki Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for a postal reserve over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby declares that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 32 perches, more or less, being Lot 25 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at New Plymouth under No. 4717 and being part Section 191, Patea District, situated in Block IX, Hawera Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S H.O. 6/1/117; D.O. 14/27)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block IX, Town of Pembroke, Otago Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for the use of the Stock Department over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby declares that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Sections 69 to 76 (inclusive), Block IX, Town of Pembroke : Total area, 1 acre 3 roods 22 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/352; D.O. 14/16)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block X, Kaitawa Survey District, Wellington Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for preservation of forest and scenery over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby declares that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District

Section 62, Block X, Kaitawa Survey District: Area, 3 acres 3 roods, more or less. (S.O. plan 13529.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/106; D.O. 13/158)